
 
 
 
 

OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER   

 
 
DATE: April 12, 2021 
 
 
TO: Chair Mayra Uribe 
 -AND-  
 Value Adjustment Board (VAB) Members 
 
FROM: Katie A. Smith ks 
 Comptroller Deputy Clerk of the VAB 
 
 
SUBJECT: Property Appraiser’s Office (PAO) - Correction of Incorrect Values Read into the 

Record 
 
 
The PAO has notified the VAB that PAO representatives read incorrect values into the record at 
hearing for those denied petitions listed below: 
 
2020-00846  Correct Assessed and Taxable Values should read $15,697,399   
2020-02437  Correct Market Value should read $395,776 
2020-02445 Correct Market Value should read $2,344,466 
2020-02470 Correct Market, Assessed and Taxable Values should read $196,006,646 
2020-02489 Correct Market Value should read $3,695,783 
 
 
ACTION REQUESTED - Approve the Property Appraiser’s Office request to correct incorrect 
values presented at hearing. 

 ORANGE 
  COUNTY 
    FLORIDA 

PHIL DIAMOND, CPA 
County Comptroller as 
Clerk of the Value Adjustment Board 
201 South Rosalind Avenue 
Post Office Box 38 
Orlando, FL  32802 
Telephone:  (407) 836-7301 
Fax:  (407) 836-5382 
E-mail:  katie.smith@occompt.com 
 



From: Ana M. Arroyo
To: VAB
Cc: Ana C. Torres; Camille Anne Bassil (Smith); James M. Kleitz; Frances Luciano; Cristina Saya
Subject: RE: VAB records show the PAO read incorrect values into the record for petitions 2020-0846; 2020-02437; 2020-

02445; 2020-02470; and 2020-02489
Date: Monday, April 12, 2021 11:55:17 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png

Good morning members of the Value Adjustment Board,
 
Regarding the requested changes for the incorrect values read into the record, this memo is to
notify that due to human error, the PAO has read in incorrect values into the record for the
above referenced petitions. 
 
We respectfully request that the VAB kindly correct these errors, so that the 2020 TRIM values
for these parcels are entered:
 
Petition #846:
Market value ($16,360,745) was under dispute but the PAO market value was upheld by the
Special Magistrate (petition denied).  The assessed and taxable values (not under dispute) were
incorrectly read in to be the same as the market value, but they were a lesser amount.  Please
revise to the lower 2020 TRIM assessed and taxable values of $15,697,399. 
2020 values for this parcel are illustrated below.
 

mailto:aarroyo@ocpafl.org
mailto:VAB@occompt.com
mailto:atorres@ocpafl.org
mailto:cbassil@ocpafl.org
mailto:jkleitz@ocpafl.org
mailto:fluciano@ocpafl.org
mailto:msaya@ocpafl.org

Appraisal Tangible Administration Exemptions Recaps Workflow Mapping Customer Service Documents Tax Roll Agencies Help
(PLXB%OPITOAS A HA

Y = Parcel Detail PAREAA2 - CAT11

P [ PrevTaxYear  NextTax Year Prev Parcel Next Parcel Prev In Set NextInSet  CON OB
&

?S Parcel 30-22-20-2744-15-010 2020 [ ® E Name BREVARD FAMILY CARE LLC

2| setwame

;[ Prop. Name FAMILY DOLLAR Situs 4969 OLD WINTER GARDEN RD UN-INCORPORATED 32811 MILL: 10

@ | [ Appraisal Data
(] Parcel Number [01-23-28-5666-00-010 SOH Code [ Parent Parcel [36-22-28-5601-00-700 Parcel status |
[om] ownership 10 [[EEETREE [ sync Reved T Froperty Actount el [N  title Change Type
Ownership mt/x’mk‘@i ‘SOLE OWNERSHIP Property Use Code [1135  RETAIL BIG BOX LG :*‘m‘is‘s e
New Ownership Pct 3 Misc Title Change
"3/"*3(5) \WAL-MART STORES EAST LP ovemde CEID ) EP G ®Clea V
Special Use Code MW METRO WEST e
City Code [oRL  ORLANDO [~ HX Compliance
et T Mill Code / Rate [36 18.5840 SFWM B T FET D
e cracoce |
MS-0555 STORE 1220 Neighborhood Code [930901000  RETAIL - METRO WEST
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8055 Value Method Code [M maRKET Amex bata [
Situs Address [2500 5 KIRKMAN RD 32835 Appraiser Name / Date [PARECR2 [03/25/2020 Fid nsp Code [pmco [
Property Name WALMART SUPER CENTER ) Modified By / Date |CAT 09/18/2020 18:42:49
[R] Subdivision Name [METROWEST TR 7 REP L] split / Combo [, Proposed for New Sub ([ Permits [,
Sales Other Docs Property Desc % mmary Exemption Special Taxing _Tax Collector Info Photos

]

AG Land Value % Ratio % Change Condo Value
Total Land Market Value Assessed Value 14.65 Income Value [ |

°

Exempt Value 0~ New Construction Value
Land Value (2) 5,467,278 — Additions Value
Building Value (2) | 9,826,558 4 | Taxable Value | 15,697,399 S

Extra Feature Value (4) | 1,066,909 +

= VAB Value Non HX Base Year
Market Value (Just Value) 16,360,745 Admin Value | Non HX Base OVR

I





Appraisal Tangible Administration Exemptions Recaps Workflow Mapping Customer Service Documents Tax Roll Agencies Help

PLXB%OPITOAAS wARHEA
S rcel Detail PAREAA? - CATH
[ PrevTaxYear  NextTaxYear Prev Parcel Next Parcel Prev In Set NextInSet | |CON |
&
?S Parcel 19-24-27-0000-00-010 2020 ~ ® E Name ARDC-OCALA 201 LLC
?
| Prop- name Situs 12895 AVALON RD UN-INCORPORATED 34787 MILL: 70
(@ | - Appraisal Data
3 el Parcel Number [19-24-27-0000-00-010 SOH Code [ Parent Parcel Parcel Status |
Y
] Revised Trim [ Property Account No. ~ Title Change Type -
) A
Ounership Pt/ Code [ 1.00000(50  50LE OWNERSHIP Property Use Code 3900 NON-AG ACREAGE < ddress Change
New Ownership Pct / Co(d:; P r Wisc Title Change
Name(s) |ARDC-OCALA 201 LLC . L
Special Use Code R REEDY CREEK IMP DISTRIC |~ ="
City Code [ORG UN-INCORPORATED W@ AT
Mill Code / Rate [70 13.7383 sFwm, Reepy c || Workflow Pending
Mailing Address |c/0 wDW TAX DEPT ’
PO BOX 471010 EnEd
KISSIMMEE, FL 34747-9010 Neighborhood Code (500300000 WALT DISNEY WORLD
Value Method Code (M MARKET Annex Date [06/28/2017
Situs Address [12895 AVALON RD 34787 Appraiser Name / Date [PAREKO1 [03/09/2019 Fid Insp Code [PTP [
Property Name | ) Modified By / Date |CAT 09/18/2020 18:15:44
[l Subdivision Name | L] split / Combo [, Proposed for New Sub ([ Permits [
Sales Other Docs Property Desc Exemption Special Taxing_Tax Collector Info Photos.
AG Land Value | % Ratio % Change Condo Value o
Total Land Market Valus [ Assessed value [ 123211 0.00 mcomevae [ [ o
Exempt Valie| | 5 New Construction Value o
Land value (2) 395,776 Additions value [ 0
Building Value (0) | 0+ Taxable Value | 123,211 S &
Extra Feature Value (0) | 0+
VAB Value Non HX Base Year 2015
Market Value (Just Value) 395,776 Admin Value Non HX Base OVR





Appraisal Tangible Administration Exemptions Recaps Workflow Mapping Customer Service Documents Tax Roll Agencies Help

PLXB%OPITEQAS wAHA

& reel Detail PAREAA? - CAT1

( e Toxvear_ st Taxvear

Prev Parcel

Next Parcel Prev In Set NextinSet  CON C

2020 -|® E

oacel 21-24-27-0000-00-006
huag

ool
T
H

Name FLAMINGO CROSSINGS LLC

Situs 12851 FLAMINGO CROSSINGS BLVD BAY LAKE 34787 MILL: 70

Ownership Pct / Code [ 1.00000 50 'SOLE OWNERSHIP.
New Ownership Pct / Code

4|  Appraisal Data
(] el Parcel Number [21-24-27-0000-00-006 SOH Code [ Parent Parcel Parcel Status |
oM
Sync Revised Trim [ Property Account No. [~ Title Change Type -

O
Property Use Code [9900  NON-AG ACREAGE ddress Change

Override Code

CiMisc Title Change

Name(s) |[FLAMINGO CROSSINGS LLC

Mailing Address |po BOX 471010
KISSIMMEE, FL 34747-9010

v -

Special Use Code oW waLT DisNey worp |0
City Code [BAY  BaY Lake WIEEETE

Mill Code / Rate [70 13.5577 sFwm, Reepy c | [ Workflow Pending

CRA Code
Neighborhood Code 500300000 WALT DISNEY WORLD
Value Method Code (M MARKET Annex Date [07/22/2009

Situs Address [12851 FLAMINGO CROSSINGS BLVD 34787 Appraiser Name / Date [PAREIM2 [0s/31/2016 Fid nsp Code [actp [
Property Name | ) Modified By / Date |CAT 09/18/2020 18:15:52
[R] ‘Subdivision Name | ] split / Combo [, Proposed for New Sub ([ Permits [
Sales Other Docs Property Desc Exemption Special Taxing _Tax Collector Info Photos
AG Land Value % Ratio % Change Condo Value o
Total Land Market Value Assessed Value [ 468,685 0.00 Income Value [ )
Exempt Value | New Construction Value 0
tandvale () 2,344,466 Additions value [ 0
Building Value (0) 04+ Taxable Value | 468,685 [ ——— &
Extra Feature Value (0) |
vagvalue [ | [2ass 3 NonhxBaseYear| 2012
Market Value (Just Value) 2,344,466 Admin Value | Non HX Base OVR





Appraisal Tangible Administration Exemptions Recaps Workflow Mapping Customer Service Documents Tax Roll Agencies Help

& reel Detail PAREAA? - CAT1

Next Parcel Prev In Set NextinSet  CON G

(PLXB%OPITDAS wAHA

3 [ PrevTaxYear  NextTax Year Prev Parcel

&

?S Parcel 34-24-27-0000-00-008 2020 - [# E

2| sername

;[ Prop. Name WDW ANIMAL KINGDOM LODGE Situs

Name WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS U S INC

2901 OSCEOLA PKWY BAY LAKE 32830 MILL: 70

- Appraisal Data

e

SOH Code [
Revised Trim |

= Parcel Number [34-24-27-0000-00-008
Ownership 10 [EYEFRRR [ Sync
Ownership Pct / Code [ 1.00000(
New Ownership Pct / Code | |

Name(s) \WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS U S INC

Mailing Address |ATTN: TAX DEPT
PO BOX 471010
KISSIMMEE, FL 34747-9010

Situs Address 2901 OSCEOLA PKWY 32830

-
L]

Property Name [WDW ANIMAL KINGDOM LODGE
[r ‘Subdivision Name |

Parcel Status |

(~ Title Change Type
ClAddress Change

Parent Parcel [34-24-27-0000-00001 & 14 5 & 9.
Property Account No.

Property Use Code 3028 HOTELR/ C CLS Il

C Misc
Override Code [3900  MoTEL Misc Title Change

Special Use Code W WALT DISNEY WORD |~ =
City Code [BAY  BAY LAKE ™ Hx Compliance
Mill Code / Rate [70 13.5577 sFwm, Reepy ¢ | ¥ Workflow Pending
RACode|

Neighborhood Code [980501000  HOTEL - DISNEY.
Value Method Code [T incoME Annex Date

Appraiser Name / Date [PAREDW1 [04/24/2020 Fid Insp Code [pmco [

Modified By / Date [cAT 09/18/2020 18:16:40

Split / Combo [, Proposed for New Sub [

Permits v

Sales Other Docs.

e

Exemption

Special Taxing __Tax Collector Info Photos

AG Land Value
Total Land Market Value

Assessed Value 196,006,646

Condo Value
Income Value gym

% Ratio % Change
-27.31

IEETIAATE I | 0 New Construction Value
Land value (1) 65,075,400 Additions Value ]70
Taxable Value
Building Value (3) 130,931,246 4 “axable Value | 196,006,646 S o
Extra Feature Value (11) \
VAB Value | 2470 Non HX Base Year 2011
Market Value (Just Value) 196,006,646 Admin Value | Non HX Base OVR





Appraisal Tangible Administration Exemptions Recaps Workflow Mapping Customer Service Documents Tax Roll Agencies Help

(PLXB%OPITDAS WA HA

P [ PrevTaxYear  NextTax Year Prev Parcel Next Parcel Prev In Set NextInSet  CON G
b Parcel 18-24-28-3102-14-000 2020 [ # E Name WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS U S INC

B L

;[ Prop. Name GOLDEN OAK ESTATES CLUBHOUSE Situs 10350 DREAM TREE BLVD UN-INCORPORATED 32836 MILL: 35

@
=@ @ Parcel Number [18-24-28-3102-14-000 SOH Code [
Oownership 10 FEZERRER | Sync Revised Trim |
ownership Pct/ Code [ |
New Ownership Pct / Code | |

Name(s) \WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS U S INC

Mailing Address |ATTN: TAX DEPT
PO BOX 471010
KISSIMMEE, FL 34747-9010

Situs Address [10350 DREAM TREE BLVD 32836

Parcel Status |

(~ Title Change Type —
ClAddress Change

Parent Parcel [18-24-28-0000-00-018
Property Account No.

property lisa Cooe 100 | e e
‘Override Code 1100 RETAIL 1-STORY STORE

CiMisc Title Change

Special Use Code W WALT DISNEY WORD |~ =
City Code [ORG UN-INCORPORATED ™ Hx Compliance
Mill Code / Rate [35 15.9820 sFWM S T FET D
RACode|

RETAIL DISNEY AREA

Annex Date

Fid Insp Code [pMco [

Neighborhood Code [932101000
Value Method Code (M MARKET
Appraiser Name / Date [PAREDW1

[03/19/2020

Property Name [GOLDEN OAK ESTATES CLUBHOUSE ) Modified By / Date |CAT 09/18/2020 18:52:13
[R] Subdivision Name [GOLDEN OAK PHASE 18 L] split / Combo [, Proposed for New Sub ([ Permits v
Sales Other Docs Property Desc Exemption Special Taxing _Tax Collector Info Photos

AG Land Value

Total Land Market Value |

Land Value (1) 406,582

Assessed Value 148
‘Exempt Value

% Ratio % Change

Condo Value 0

Building Value (1) 3,147,901 4

Taxable Value 3,562,004

Extra Feature Value (5) | 141,300 +

VAB Value |

2489

| market value (Just value) [ 3,695,783 | Admin Value |

Non HX Base OVR






 
 
The remaining petitions below were all with Petitioner Lee Young, and they were all no evidence
hearings were the petitioner did not submit any information at all to contest the values but the
PAO values were read in.     
 
Petition #2437:
Market value  for 2020 is $395,776.  The assessed and taxable values of $123,211 were
incorrectly read in to be the same as the market value.  Please revise the market value to the
correct 2020 TRIM value of $395,776. 
2020 values for this parcel are illustrated below.
 

 
 
Petition #2445:
Market value  for 2020 is $2,344,466.  The assessed and taxable values of $468,685 were
incorrectly read in to be the same as the market value.  Please revise the market value to the
correct 2020 TRIM value of $2,344,466. 
2020 values for this parcel are illustrated below.
 



 
Petition #2470:
Market value  for 2020 is $196,006,646, which is also the assessed and the taxable value. 
 However, $1 Million more in value was incorrectly read in to the record ($197,006,646).  Please
revise the market value to the correct 2020 TRIM value of $196,006,646. 
2020 values for this parcel are illustrated below.
 



 
 
Petition #2489:
Market value  for 2020 is $3,695,783.  The assessed and taxable values of $3,562,004 were
incorrectly read in to be the same as the market value.  Please revise the market value to the
correct 2020 TRIM value of $3,695,783. 
2020 values for this parcel are illustrated below.
 



 
Thank you so much for your attention to this matter, we regret any inconvenience this could have
caused.  Please let me know if you need any additional information from us. 
 
Best,
 
 
Ana
 
 
 
 
PD, upon examination of hearing recording, we have removed 2020-709 from this list.  Thank you
again.
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ana M. Arroyo, MAI, CAE, AAS, RES, CFE
Manager, Commercial Real Estate Assessment
State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser RZ3450
Representing Amy Mercado | Orange County Property Appraiser
200 S. Orange Ave |  Suite 1700 | Orlando, FL 32801



407.836.5230 work  | 407.836.5069 fax
aarroyo@ocpafl.org   | www.ocpafl.org
 

     .

@AmyOCPA
 

This communication is intended only for the recipient(s) identified in the message.  Review, dissemination, or copying of this communication by someone other than the intended
recipient(s) is prohibited by law.  If this communication was received in error, then please notify the sender and delete all copies of this communication.  Any tampering with or altering
the contents of this message is prohibited by law.  This communication is treated the same as any written document and may be subject to all rules and laws governing public
information and documents, including, without limitation, Article 1, Section 24, of the Florida State Constitution and Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

mailto:aarroyo@ocpafl.org
http://www.ocpafl.org/
https://www.ocpafl.org/
https://www.ocpafl.org/
https://www.facebook.com/AmyOCPA
https://www.twitter.com/AmyOCPA
https://www.youtube.com/AmyOCPA
https://www.instagram.com/AmyOCPA
https://www.linkedin.com/company/AmyOCPA
https://www.instagram.com/user_name_here


DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD

(See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), 196.151, and 197.2425,
Florida Statutes.)

Decision Summary

Value presented by property appraiser 
Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

if applicable

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (Section 196.031(7), F.S.)

Reasons for Decision

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

Orange

2020-00846 01-23-28-5666-00-010

WALMART INC
2500 S KIRKMAN RD 
ORLANDO, FL 32835

16,360,745.00 16,360,745.00 16,360,745.00

15,697,399.00 16,360,745.00 16,360,745.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

15,697,399.00 16,360,745.00 16,360,745.00

(See Attached)

(See Attached)

Jose Wong 01/07/2021

Katie Smith 01/11/2021

https://vab.occompt.com/2020/

Jose Wong

Katie Smith











DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD

(See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), 196.151, and 197.2425,
Florida Statutes.)

Decision Summary

Value presented by property appraiser 
Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

if applicable

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (Section 196.031(7), F.S.)

Reasons for Decision

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

Orange

2020-02437 19-24-27-0000-00-010

LEE YOUNG
12895 AVALON RD 
WINTER GARDEN, FL 34787

395,776.00 123,211.00 123,211.00

123,211.00 123,211.00 123,211.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

123,211.00 123,211.00 123,211.00

(See Attached)

The relief is denied, and the decision is being issued in order that any right the petitioner may have to bring an action in 
circuit court is not impaired.

Jose Wong 01/06/2021

Katie Smith 01/13/2021

https://vab.occompt.com/2020/

Jose Wong

Katie Smith





DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD

(See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), 196.151, and 197.2425,
Florida Statutes.)

Decision Summary

Value presented by property appraiser 
Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

if applicable

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (Section 196.031(7), F.S.)

Reasons for Decision

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

Orange

2020-02445 21-24-27-0000-00-006

LEE YOUNG
12851 FLAMINGO CROSSINGS BLVD 
WINTER GARDEN, FL 34787

2,344,466.00 468,685.00 468,685.00

468,685.00 468,685.00 468,685.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

468,685.00 468,685.00 468,685.00

(See Attached)

The relief is denied, and the decision is being issued in order that any right the petitioner may have to bring an action in 
circuit court is not impaired.

Jose Wong 01/06/2021

Katie Smith 01/13/2021

https://vab.occompt.com/2020/

Jose Wong

Katie Smith





DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD

(See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), 196.151, and 197.2425,
Florida Statutes.)

Decision Summary

Value presented by property appraiser 
Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

if applicable

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (Section 196.031(7), F.S.)

Reasons for Decision

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

Orange

2020-02470 34-24-27-0000-00-008

LEE YOUNG
2901 OSCEOLA PKWY 
BAY LAKE, FL 32830

196,006,646.00 197,006,646.00 197,006,646.00

196,006,646.00 197,006,646.00 197,006,646.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

196,006,646.00 197,006,646.00 197,006,646.00

(See Attached)

The relief is denied, and the decision is being issued in order that any right the petitioner may have to bring an action in 
circuit court is not impaired.

Jose Wong 01/25/2021

Katie Smith 02/04/2021

https://vab.occompt.com/2020/

Jose Wong

Katie Smith





DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD

(See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), 196.151, and 197.2425,
Florida Statutes.)

Decision Summary

Value presented by property appraiser 
Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

if applicable

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (Section 196.031(7), F.S.)

Reasons for Decision

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

Orange

2020-02489 18-24-28-3102-14-000

LEE YOUNG
10350 DREAM TREE BLVD 
ORLANDO, FL 32836

3,695,783.00 3,562,004.00 3,562,004.00

3,562,004.00 3,562,004.00 3,562,004.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

3,562,004.00 3,562,004.00 3,562,004.00

(See Attached)

The relief is denied, and the decision is being issued in order that any right the petitioner may have to bring an action in 
circuit court is not impaired.

Jose Wong 01/06/2021

Katie Smith 01/13/2021

https://vab.occompt.com/2020/

Jose Wong

Katie Smith




	2021-04-16 Clerk to VAB Multiple Value Corrections Consent
	2021-04-16 PAO to VAB Multiple Value Corrections Consent
	2021-04-16 Clerk to VAB 2020-00846 Consent
	2021-04-16 Clerk to VAB 2020-02437 Consent
	2021-04-16 Clerk to VAB 2020-02445 Consent
	2021-04-16 Clerk to VAB 2020-02470 Consent
	2021-04-16 Clerk to VAB 2020-02489 Consent

